



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 8]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 3, 2010
Maasi 19, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2041

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc.,
issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	<i>Pages.</i>
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Service—Amendments	20
Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Subordinate Service—Amendments ..	20
HOME DEPARTMENT	
Ad hoc Rules relating to Technical Posts of Tamil Nadu Police Transport Workshop- <i>cum</i> -Training School, Avadi and Regional Police Transport Workshop, Tiruchirappalli in Police Department—Amendment	20-24

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 32, Health and Family Welfare (C1), 9th February 2010, Thai 27, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2041.]

No. SRO B-11/2010.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the Proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Service, (Section 21 in Volume-III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969):

2. (i) The amendment (1) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 12th August 1980.
- (ii) The amendment (2) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 27th April 1994.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in Part-II in Branch II-Nursing

1. for the expression “Head Nurse”, wherever it occurs, the expression “Nursing Supervisor” shall be substituted; and
2. for the expression “Nursing Supervisor”, as so amended, wherever it occurs, the expression “Nursing Superintendent Grade-III”, shall be substituted.

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 33, Health and Family Welfare (C1), 9th February 2010, Thai 27, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2041.]

No. SRO B-12/2010.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Subordinate Service (Section 21 in Volume-III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969):

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 27th April 1994.

AMENDMENT

In the said Special Rules, in Part-II, in Branch-III Nursing, for the expression “Nursing Supervisor”, wherever it occurs, the expression “Nursing Superintendent Grade-III” shall be substituted.

V.K. SUBBURAJ,
Principal Secretary to Government.

HOME DEPARTMENT

Amendments to ad hoc rules relating to Technical Posts of Tamil Nadu Police Transport Workshop-Cum-Training School, Avadi and Regional Police Transport Workshop, Tiruchirappalli in Police Department.

[G.O. Ms. No. 163, Home (Pol-XI), 11th February 2010, தை 29, திருவள்ளூர் ஆண்டு-2041.]

No. SRO B-13/2010.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Rules published with the Home Department Notification No. SRO B-217/85, dated the 4th May 1985, published at pages 229 to 251 of Part III-Section 1(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 5th June 1985:

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from the 1st June 1988.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,—

- (1) in rule 1,-
 - (i) for the entry “2 Foreman”, the entry “2 Foreman (Mechanic)” shall be substituted;
 - (ii) for the entry “3 Mechanic, Grade-1”, the entry “3 Fitter Special” shall be substituted;

- (iii) for the entry "5 Fitter, Grade-I and II", the entry "5 Fitter, Grade-I" shall be substituted;
- (iv) for the entry "10 Tinker", the entry "10 Tinker, Grade-I" shall be substituted;
- (v) for the entry "12 Painter", the entry "12 Painter, Grade-I" shall be substituted;
- (vi) for the entry "14 Carpenter", the entry "14 Carpenter, Grade-I" shall be substituted;
- (vii) for the entry "27 Helper", the entry "27 Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted; and

(viii) the entries "4 Mechanic Grade-II", "16 Reborer", "21 Works Clerk", "22 Store Keeper", "23 Assistant Store-Keeper" and "24 Time-Keeper" shall be omitted;

2. in rule 3, in the Table,—

(i) in column (2), against the entry "1 Technical Assistant" in column (1), for the expression "Foreman", the expression "Foreman (Mechanic)" shall be substituted;

(ii) in column (1), for the entry "2 Foreman", the entry "2 Foreman (Mechanic)" shall be substituted;

(iii) in column (2), against the entry "2 Foreman (Mechanic)", as so substituted, in column (1), in item (i), for the expression "post of Mechanic Grade-I" the expression "posts of Fitter Special or Chargeman" shall be substituted;

(iv) in column (1), for the entry "3 Mechanic, Grade-I", the entry "3 Fitter Special" shall be substituted;

(v) in column (2), against the entry "3 Fitter Special", as so substituted, in column (1), in items (i) and (ii), for the expression "Mechanic, Grade-II" the expression "Fitter Grade-I" shall be substituted;

(vi) in column (1), for the entry "4 Fitter", the entry "4 Fitter, Grade-I", shall be substituted;

(vii) in column (2), against the entry "4 Fitter, Grade-I", as so substituted, in column (1), in items (i) and (ii), for the expression "Helpers", the expression "Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted;

(viii) in column (1), for the entry "6 Tinker", the entry "6 Tinker, Grade-I", shall be substituted;

(ix) in column (2), against the entry "6 Tinker, Grade-I", as so substituted, in column (1), in items (i) and (ii), for the expression "Helper", the expression "Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted;

(x) in column (2), against the entry "7 Blacksmith, Grade-I" in column (1), in item (i), for the expression "any other lower Category", the expression "among the holders of the post of Fitter, Grade-II or Hammerman" shall be substituted;

(xi) in column (1), for the entry "8 Painter", the entry "8 Painter, Grade-I", shall be substituted; and

(xii) in column (2), against the entry "8 Painter, Grade-I", as so substituted, in column (1),—

(a) in item (i), the expression "Helpers and" shall be omitted; and

(b) in item (ii), for the expression "Helper", the expression "Scrubber" shall be substituted;

(xiii) in column (2), against the entry "9 Welder, Grade-I" in column (1), item (i) shall be omitted;

(xiv) in Column (1), for the entry "10 Carpenter", the entry "10 Carpenter, Grade-I", shall be substituted; and

(xv) in column (2), against the entry "10 Carpenter, Grade-I", as so substituted, in column (1),—

(a) in item (i), for the expression "Helpers", the expression "Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted; and

(b) in item (ii), for the expression "Helper", the expression "Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted;

(xvi) in column (2), against the entry "11 Liner, Grade-I" in column (1), in item (i), for the expression "Helper", the expression "Fitter, Grade-II", shall be substituted;

(xvii) the entries "12 Reborer", "13 Store-Keeper" and "14 Assistant Store-Keeper" in column (1) and the entries relating thereto in column (2) shall be omitted;

(xviii) in column (2), against the entry "15 Chargeman" in column (1),—

(a) in item (i), for the expression "post of Tool-Keeper", the expression "posts of Tool-Keeper and Fitter, Grade-II", shall be substituted; and

(b) in item (ii), after the expression "Tool-Keeper", the expression "or Fitter, Grade-II" shall be inserted;

(xix) the entries “16 Works-clerk”, and “17 Time-Keeper” in column (1) and the entries relating thereto in column (2) shall be omitted;

(xx) in column (2), against the entry “18 Tool-Keeper” in column (1), item (i) shall be omitted;

(xxi) in column (2), against the expression “19 Tyreman” in column (1), item (i) shall be omitted;

(xxii) the entry “20 Mechanic - Grade-II”, in column (1) and the entries relating thereto in column (2) shall be omitted;

(xxiii) in column (2), against the entries “21 Electrician Grade-II” and “22 Batteryman” in column (1), item (i) shall be omitted;

(xxiv) in column (2), against the entry “23 Road Tester” in column (1),—

(a) in item (i), for the expression “Fitter”, the expression “Fitter, Grade-I” shall be substituted; and

(b) item (ii) shall be omitted; and

(xxv) in column (1), for the entry “Helper”, the entry “Fitter, Grade-II” shall be substituted;

3. in rule 4, in the Table,—

(i) in column (1),—

(a) for the entries “2 Foreman”, “5 Mechanic, Grade-I”, “7 Fitter”, “10 Tinker”, “12 Painter”, “14 Carpenter”, and “26 Helper”, the entries “2 Foreman (Mechanic)”, “5 Fitter Special”, “7 Fitter, Grade-I”, “10 Tinker, Grade-I”, “12 Painter, Grade-I”, “14 Carpenter, Grade-I”, and “26 Fitter, Grade-II”, shall respectively, be substituted; and

(b) the entries “3 Store Keeper”, “4 Assistant Store - Keeper”, “6 Mechanic Grade-II”, “18 Reborer”, “20 Works Clerk” and “21 Timekeeper” shall be omitted; and

(ii) in column (2), for the expressions “Deputy Inspector - General of Police (Armed Police)”, and “Automobile Engineer (Police Transport-Workshop-Cum-Training School, Avadi)”, the expression “Inspector-General of Police (Armed Police)” shall be substituted;

4. in rule 5,—

(A) in sub-rule (a), in the Table, in column (1),—

(i) for the expressions “2 Foreman”, “3 Mechanic, Grade-I”, “5 Fitter”, “13 Painter”, “16 Carpenter” and “29 Helper”, the expressions “2 Foreman (Mechanic)”, “3 Fitter Special”, “5 Fitter, Grade-I”, “13 Painter, Grade-I”, “16 Carpenter, Grade-I” and “29 Fitter, Grade-II” shall, respectively, be substituted;

(ii) the expressions “4 Mechanic, Grade-II”, “18 Reborer”, “20 Store-Keeper”, “21 Assistant Store-Keeper” “27 Works Clerk” and “28 Time Keeper” shall be omitted; and

(B) in sub-rule (b), in the Table,—

(i) in column (4), against serial number “1” in column (1) and against the entry “by Promotion” in column (3), for the expression “Must be an approved probationer in the category Foreman”, the expression “Must have completed not less than three years of service in the category of Foreman (Mechanic)” shall be substituted;

(ii) in column (2), against serial number 2 in column (1),—

(a) for the expression of “Foreman”, the expression “Foreman” (Mechanic) shall be substituted; and

(b) in column (4), against the entry “By Promotion” in column (3), for the expression “Mechanic, Grade-I”, the expression “Fitter Special or Chargeman” shall be substituted;

(iii) against serial number 3 in column (1),—

(a) in column (2), for the expression “Mechanic, Grade-I”, the expression “Fitter Special” shall be substituted; and

(b) in column (4), against the entry “By promotion” in column (3), for the expression “Mechanic, Grade-II”, the expression “Fitter, Grade-I” shall be substituted;

(iv) serial number 4 in column (1) and the entries relating thereto in columns (2) to (4) shall be omitted;

(v) against the expression “5. Road Tester” in column (1),—

(a) in column (3), against the entry "By promotion" in column (2), for the expression "Fitter", the expression "Fitter, Grade-I" shall be substituted; and

(b) in column (3), against the entry "By recruitment by transfer from any other service" in column (2), item (a) shall be omitted;

(vi) against the entry "6. Tool Keeper" in column (1), the entry "By promotion" in column (2) and the entries relating thereto in column (3) shall be omitted;

(vii) in column (1), for the expression "7 Fitter" the expression "7 Fitter, Grade-I", shall be substituted;

(viii) in column (3), against the expression "7 Fitter, Grade-I", as so substituted, in column (1), against the entry "By promotion", in column (2), for the expression "Helper" in column (3), the expression "Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted;

(ix) against the expression "9. Electrician, Grade-II" in column (1), the entry "By promotion" in column (2) and the corresponding entries in column (3) shall be omitted;

(x) against the entry "10. Batteryman" in column (1), the entry "By promotion" in column (2) and the corresponding entries in column (3) shall be omitted;

(xi) for the expression "11. Helper" in column (1), the expression "11 Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted;

(xii) in column (1), for the expression "12 Tinker", the expression "12 Tinker, Grade-I" shall be substituted;

(xiii) in column (3), against the expression "12 Tinker, Grade-I", as so substituted, in column (1), against the entry "By Promotion" in column (2), for the expression "Helper", the expression "Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted;

(xiv) in column (3), against the expression "13 Blacksmith, Grade-I" in column (1), and against the entry "By Promotion" in column (2), for the expression "in the feeder category concerned", the expression "as Fitter, Grade-II or Hammerman" shall be substituted;

(xv) against the entry "15 Welder, Grade-I" in column (1), the entry "By promotion" in column (2) and the corresponding entries in column (3), shall be omitted;

(xvi) in column (1), for the expression "16 Painter", the expression "16 Painter, Grade-I" shall be substituted;

(xvii) in column (3), against the expression "16 Painter, Grade-I", as so substituted, in column (1), against the entry "By promotion" in column (2), the expression "Helper or" shall be omitted;

(xviii) in column (1), for the expression "18 Carpenter", the expression "18 Carpenter, Grade-I" shall be substituted;

(xix) in column (3), against the expression "18 Carpenter, Grade-I", as so substituted, in column (1), against the entry "By promotion" in column (2), for the expression "Helper", the expression "Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted;

(xx) in column (3), against the expression "19 Liner, Grade-I" in column (1), against the entry "By promotion" in column (2), for the expression "Helper" the expression "Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted;

(xxi) against the entry "20 Tyreman" in column (1), the entry "By promotion" in column (2) and the entries relating thereto in column (3) shall be omitted;

(xxii) the entries "21 Reborer", "22 Store-keeper", "23 Assistant Store-Keeper" and "24 Works Clerk" in column (1) and the corresponding entries relating thereto in columns (2) and (3) shall be omitted; and

(xxiii) in column (3), against the entry "25 Chargeman" in column (1), and against the entry "By promotion" in column (2), for the expression "Must be an approved probationer in the post of Tool Keeper", the expression "Must have put in service for not less than three years in the posts of Tool Keeper or Fitter, Grade-II" shall be substituted;

5. in rule (9),—

(i) for the expressions “2 Foreman”, “3 Mechanic, Grade-I”, “5 Fitter”, “10 Tinker”, “12 Painter” and “14 Carpenter”, the expressions “2 Foreman (Mechanic)”, “3 Fitter Special”, “5 Fitter Grade-I”, “10 Tinker, Grade-I”, “12 Painter, Grade-I” and “14 Carpenter, Grade-I”, shall, respectively, be substituted; and

(ii) the expressions “4 Mechanic, Grade-II” and “16 Reborer” shall be omitted; and

6. In rule 10, in sub-rule (a), for the expression “Store-Keeper and Assistant Store-Keeper”, the expression “Foreman (Mechanic) and Fitter Special and posted in-charge of stores” shall be substituted;

S. MALATHI,
Principal Secretary to Government.